
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5969 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10.04.2017 

 
PROPOSALS UNDER PMEGP 

 
5969:   SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:  

SHRI RAHUL KASWAN: 
  SHRI GAURAV GOGOI: 
  SHRI RAVNEET SINGH 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:  
(a)  the details of proposals submitted to the Government under the Prime Minister ’s 
Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) and the number of proposals approved and 
loans sanctioned in the country during each of the last three years and the current year, 
sector-wise, institution-wise and State/UT-wise including Punjab, Kerala, Uttar Pradesh and 
Rajasthan;  
(b)  the number of proposals rejected therefrom along with the reasons therefor during the 
said period, State/UT-wise;  
(c)  the details of funds allocated and utilised under the PMEGP in the country during the 
said period, State/UT-wise including Punjab, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh; and  
(d)  the steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government for effective implementation 
of the said programme in the country? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 

 MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 
(a): The details of application received, application approved by DLTFC and number of 
applications sanctioned by Banks during last three years and  2016-17 as on 10.03.2017 are 
as follows:  
 

Year No. of applications 
received  

No. of applications 
approved by DLTFC  

No. of applications 
sanctioned by Banks 

2013-14 386959 165980 72596 

2014-15 358797 181830 79915 

2015-16 296421 127423 67839 

2016-17  454020 158287 60560 

 
The State/UT-wise details are given as Annexure-I (a) (b) &(c). 
 
(b): Under the PMEGP guidelines, Banks are empowered to take their own credit decision 
on the basis of viability of each project for sanction of the loan under PMEGP. Banks can 
reject the loan applications based on the following reasons: 

i.        Non-fulfillment of Bank documents by the entrepreneur. 
ii.       The proposed activity is not in the service areas of the Bank. 
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iii.      The entrepreneur have availed loan facility under other activity like Home loan, 
vehicle loan etc. and not responded the bank properly. 
iv.        Project is not economically viable. 
v.         Proposed activity is not suitable for marketing at certain place. 

 
Details of number of application rejected by Banks are as follows: 

 
Year No. of proposals/applications rejected by Banks 

2013-14 93384 

2014-15 101915 

2015-16 59584 

2016-17 99137 

 
   The State/UT-wise details of no. of applications rejected is given as Annexure-II 
 
(c): The year-wise details of funds allocated and utilized under PMEGP during last three 
years and 2016-17 are as follows: 
 

 Year Funds/ Margin Money 
allocated/ Target of Margin 
Money (Rs. In lakhs) 

Funds Utilized/ Margin Money 
Disbursement  
(Rs. In lakhs) 

2013-14 114500.00 107644.48 

2014-15 109306.00 112253.87 

2015-16 128620.30 102006.33 

2016-17 (provisional) 
 

110000.00 128093.84 

 
The State/UT-wise details in the country during said period are given as Annexure-III. 
 
(d): Following initiatives have been taken to achieve the targets under PMEGP Scheme:  
 In order to streamline the process of application flow and fund flow and to bring in 
transparency and better financial management and to prevent parking of funds at Nodal 
bank level an online PMEGP-MIS web portal has been introduced. All applications and 
fund flow will be processed online in stipulated time frame. 
 Publicity is being made through print and electronic media, awareness camps at 
District level and State level are being organized in order to propagate the PMEGP scheme 
for the development of micro industries. 
 Exhibitions are also conducted at district/state/zone and national level for providing 
marketing support to the entrepreneurs/units. 
 For speedy completion of EDP training, these are being conducted through   
Departmental Training Centres as well as RSETIs/RUDSETIs as per MOU executed 
between KVIC & MCR. 
 Industries such as Khadi, processing of Pashmina Wool, handloom and power loom 
units, value added products for tea, coffee, rubber etc. and transport activities are now 
eligible for funding under PMEGP. 
 Implementing Agencies are instructed to encourage and provide necessary assistance 
to the beneficiaries for filing online application by setting up of help desks. 
 

*****  



 

Annexure-I (a) 

Annexure I (a)  referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

5969 for answer on 10.04.2017 

 

Details of no. of proposals/applications received by KVIC during last three years 
and 2016-17 (as on 10th March, 2017) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 
(as on 

10.03.207) 
1 Jammu & Kashmir 11272 9640 4995 8401 
2 Himachal Pradesh 4560 2942 3666 4929 
3 Punjab 4693 5892 6106 11271 
4 Chandigarh 272 239 197 268 
5 Uttarakhand 3858 4077 2553 4608 
6 Haryana 5498 5900 3416 12550 
7 Delhi 2248 3297 1230 7932 
8 Rajasthan 9092 11173 9132 13485 
9 Uttar Pradesh 31790 43362 37657 46389 
10 Bihar 19038 22337 11650 21251 
11 Sikkim 134 104 222 314 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 2161 1742 0 1683 
13 Nagaland 1915 3703 1569 2616 
14 Manipur 22282 22282 22282 33985 
15 Mizoram 2420 4184 5632 3693 
16 Tripura 6278 7681 6436 9754 
17 Meghalaya 2736 2247 2713 1405 
18 Assam 64097 49355 37162 70786 
19 West Bengal 71373 26726 29178 20292 
20 Jharkhand 12468 14073 8700 13752 
21 Odisha 23047 24348 25577 19926 
22 Chhattisgarh 5187 5793 4072 8886 
23 Madhya Pradesh 8156 6441 4372 6147 
24 Gujarat  

& Daman &Diu 
5480 4750 4295 8291 

25 Maharashtra &. 
Dadra &Nagar 
Haveli 

12363 20257 4379 44107 

26 Andhra Pradesh 16638 9929 10347 13045 
27 Telangana 0 7952 10665 11165 
28 Karnataka 21157 21945 23341 29229 
29 Goa 168 145 67 144 
30 Lakshadweep 10 61 0 7 
31 Kerala 5559 3230 3498 3913 
32 Tamil Nadu 10432 12560 10741 19261 
33 Puducherry 202 257 267 170 
34 A&N Island 375 173 304 365 
Total 386959 358797 296421 454020 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 
Annexure-I (b) 

 
Annexure I (b)  referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No. 5969 for answer on 10.04.2017 

 
Details of no. of proposals/applications approved by DLTFC and forwarded to Bank 

under PMEGP during last three years and 2016-17 (as on 10th March, 2017) 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  
 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 4752 4282 2874 3359 
2 Himachal Pradesh 2309 1344 1798 2729 
3 Punjab 3660 4206 5521 5886 
4 Chandigarh 205 184 118 135 
5 Uttarakhand 2809 2403 1899 2649 
6 Haryana 3938 3900 2062 4649 
7 Delhi 1026 1370 940 1463 
8 Rajasthan 6998 7150 6003 6713 
9 Uttar Pradesh 13002 20022 14994 10823 
10 Bihar 11892 11680 6155 14123 
11 Sikkim 92 89 217 184 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 1601 1364 775 218 
13 Nagaland 693 1514 875 1030 
14 Manipur 1714 2392 2949 4594 
15 Mizoram 1309 1615 1370 1593 
16 Tripura 4274 4549 3926 4073 
17 Meghalaya 1046 1190 701 827 
18 Assam 16020 17899 5237 10509 
19 West Bengal 16942 13009 16710 4123 
20 Jharkhand 8437 8771 4379 6681 
21 Odisha 10621 11754 10239 13079 
22 Chhattisgarh 4329 4944 1966 5901 
23 Madhya Pradesh 6941 5904 4459 4632 
24 Gujarat & Daman 

&Diu 
3355 4121 

3346 3999 
25 Maharashtra &. 

Dadra &Nagar 
Haveli 

9054 13694 983 20382 

26 Andhra Pradesh 7590 4831 4803 3453 
27 Telangana 0 3432 2625 3293 
28 Karnataka 8746 12257 7818 6141 
29 Goa 163 130 220 119 
30 Lakshadweep 0 46 0 0 
31 Kerala 5056 2933 3411 2477 
32 Tamil Nadu 6913 8459 7532 8092 
33 Puducherry 162 227 246 66 
34 A&N Island 331 165 272 292 
Total 165980 181830 127423 158287 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-I (c) 

 

Annexure I (c)  referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

5969 for answer on 10.04.2017 

 

Details of details of no. of proposals/applications sanctioned by Banks under 
PMEGP during last three years and 2016-17 (as on 10th March, 2017) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  
 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 2706 2435 2719 1951 
2 Himachal Pradesh 1518 1355 1264 1039 
3 Punjab 1837 2074 2253 1744 
4 Chandigarh 87 88 96 33 
5 Uttarakhand 1758 1816 1617 1246 
6 Haryana 1888 1616 1342 1507 
7 Delhi 219 296 208 102 
8 Rajasthan 2899 3485 3947 3212 
9 Uttar Pradesh 5946 6973 7007 6596 
10 Bihar 3683 3333 3090 3211 
11 Sikkim 71 45 124 23 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 668 1182 826 862 
13 Nagaland 499 581 1003 999 
14 Manipur 733 976 1945 1630 
15 Mizoram 777 1024 1328 516 
16 Tripura 1569 1604 1803 2349 
17 Meghalaya 523 762 731 247 
18 Assam 10073 9238 3825 7212 
19 West Bengal 4521 5047 4232 3072 
20 Jharkhand 3548 2940 2088 1259 
21 Odisha 3450 4297 4038 2753 
22 Chhattisgarh 1693 2649 1920 1801 
23 Madhya Pradesh 3450 2975 2461 1795 
24 Gujarat & Daman 

&Diu 
1099 1629 

1698 1211 
25 Maharashtra &. 

Dadra &Nagar 
Haveli 

4274 7633 

4622 3958 
26 Andhra Pradesh 2139 1062 1178 1320 
27 Telangana 0 949 877 551 
28 Karnataka 4770 5699 3884 3419 
29 Goa 132 81 191 179 
30 Lakshadweep 0 31 0 0 
31 Kerala 2980 2003 1940 1379 
32 Tamil Nadu 2732 3761 3320 3107 
33 Puducherry 51 74 116 67 
34 A&N Island 303 202 146 210 
Total 72596 79915 67839 60560 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-II 

 

Annexure II  referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

5969 for answer on 10.04.2017 

 

Details of  no. of proposals/applications rejected by Banks under PMEGP during 
last three years and 2016-17 (as on 10th March, 2017) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of State/UT 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  
 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 2046 1847 155 1408 
2 Himachal Pradesh 791 -11* 534 1690 
3 Punjab 1823 2132 3268 4142 
4 Chandigarh 118 96 22 102 
5 Uttarakhand 1051 587 282 1403 
6 Haryana 2050 2284 720 3142 
7 Delhi 807 1074 732 1361 
8 Rajasthan 4099 3665 2056 3501 
9 Uttar Pradesh 7056 13049 7987 4227 
10 Bihar 8209 8347 3065 10912 
11 Sikkim 21 44 93 161 
12 Arunachal Pradesh 933 182 -51* 644* 
13 Nagaland 194 933 -128* 31 
14 Manipur 981 1416 1004 2964 
15 Mizoram 532 591 42 1077 
16 Tripura 2705 2945 2123 1724 
17 Meghalaya 523 428 -30* 580 
18 Assam 5947 8661 1412 3297 
19 West Bengal 12421 7962 12478 1051 
20 Jharkhand 4889 5831 2291 5422 
21 Odisha 7171 7457 6201 10326 
22 Chhattisgarh 2636 2295 46 4100 
23 Madhya Pradesh 3491 2929 1998 2837 
24 Gujarat & Daman 

&Diu 
2256 2492 1648 2788 

25 Maharashtra &. 
Dadra &Nagar 
Haveli 

4780 6061 -3639 16424 

26 Andhra Pradesh 5451 3769 3625 2133 
27 Telangana 0 2483 1748 2742 
28 Karnataka 3976 6558 3934 2722 
29 Goa 31 49 29 60* 
30 Lakshadweep 0 15 0 0 
31 Kerala 2076 930 1471 1098 
32 Tamil Nadu 4181 4698 4212 4985 
33 Puducherry 111 153 130 1* 
34 A&N Island 28 -37* 126 82 
Total 93384 101915 59584 99137 
*application taken from the previous years 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Annexure-III 
 

Annexure III referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 5969 for 

answer on 10.04.2017 

 
Details of Funds allocated/ MM Target and Funds utilized/ MM disbursement during last 
three years  and 2016-17 (as on 10th March, 2017) 

( MM Rs. in lakh,) 
Sr. 
No
. 

State/UT 
Target (Margin Money) Achievement (Margin Money) 

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 
2016-17 (p) 

1. 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 

2983.59 2919.50 4006.80 3541.26 3226.20 3274.63 3781.19 2621.40 

 2. 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

1730.87 1687.45 1721.57 1970.11 1613.84 2237.73 1767.26 2185.27 

3. Punjab 2665.96 2711.49 3026.80 3504.09 2477.06 3190.88 2902.97 3181.60 

4. 
U.T. 
Chandigarh 

304.74 287.99 90.00 100.00 59.11 61.46 87.72 82.84 

5. Haryana 2771.26 2716.36 3747.40 3371.31 2075.51 3012.98 3112.09 3383.53 

6. Delhi 1075.38 1061.04 257.35 300.00 164.74 189.24 254.05 182.41 

 7. Rajasthan 5554.14 5369.78 4188.14 5500.99 4064.94 5249.62 4384.07 4641.60 

8. Uttarakhand 1934.23 1882.35 1909.93 2140.93 2099.99 2153.32 1740.86 2122.33 

9. Uttar Pradesh 13786.28 13339.41 17535.32 12981.52 15104.91 16937.53 14456.87 14271.05 

10. Chhattisgarh 3623.56 3474.41 4303.8 4493.30 2118.61 2045.68 2829.38 4070.73 

11. 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

8466.23 8182.74 7729.40 8527.32 7973.02 9241.70 8117.17 8346.06 

12. Sikkim 584.56 541.34 227.38 200.00 108.09 33.52 186.11 35.93 

13. 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

1852.57 1793.42 200.08 500.00 889.42 1004.99 38.85 440.34 

14. Nagaland 1705.43 1563.64 1255.83 1751.68 1125.77 878.59 1392.81 2007.48 

15. Manipur 1557.67 1403.65 2855.92 1741.70 1591.34 1600.76 1213.98 2162.78 

16. Mizoram 1117.83 1043.39 924.99 1253.49 886.40 807.98 1026.35 491.96 

17. Tripura 1163.93 985.02 2748.26 1578.62 2225.25 1333.65 945.84 3734.66 

18. Meghalaya 1333.04 1184.79 1250.62 1748.10 600.13 971.14 1056.12 407.89 

 19
.  Assam  

6210.97 5388.75 4969.87 5636.41 7393.07 5397.01 2869.74 4910.36 

20. Bihar 8675.93 8277.14 7118.59 6909.77 7725.19 4111.32 6588.55 8336.51 

21. West Bengal 4627.57 4396.32 4765.49 3680.30 5596.72 6010.11 3400.65 6270.32 

22. Jharkhand 4738.31 4547.06 3462.64 4165.73 4533.11 2871.29 3559.74 2654.35 

23. Odisha 5854.95 5621.47 6282 5201.65 4075.76 3945.89 5736.32 6848.96 

24. A & N Islands 619.20 593.09 158.00 100.00 164.94 92.32 65.11 193.46 

25. Gujarat* 4375.58 4346.72 6536.16 5398.45 4401.81 6200.52 6339.73 7561.61 

26. Maharashtra** 6539.82 6299.38 9718.42 6111.30 4737.62 7843.81 5285.03 6001.36 

27. Goa 490.68 466.91 159.40 371.62 143.86 141.76 165.43 191.44 

 28
. 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

4829.17 2667.87 4496.85 2336.58 4610.54 3492.11 2262.37 4916.08 

29. Telangana 0 1954.44 2094.00 2004.86 0 1889.35 2217.57 2561.72 

30. Karnataka 4538.84 4512.99 10846.89 4941.62 7837.31 6479.10 5898.01 11609.56 

31. Lakshadweep 758.55 704.68 90.00 50.00 3.18 28.61 0.00 0.00 

32. Kerala 2278.34 2306.51 2731.60 2446.06 2756.94 2679.28 2720.48 3350.68 

33. Tamilnadu 4969.70 4974.91 7110.80 5291.23 5216.93 6733.89 5497.54 8213.92 

34. Puducherry 781.12 100.00 100.00 150.00 43.17 112.10 106.37 103.65 

 
Grand Total 114500.00 109306.00 128620.30 110000.00 107644.48 112253.87 102006.33 128093.84 

* including Dadra & N. Haveli   ** including Daman& Diu          

 
 




